Property next to Marathon airport

Town population has been falling

Main Zone deposit 10 km from Town of Marathon

New $1B 230 kilo-volt power line from Wawa to
Thunder Bay crosses property

Essentially carbon-free power

Numerous towns, First Nations nearby can form
bulk of workforce

TSX:GENM
OTCQB: GENMFTECHNICAL SUPPORT TEAMS - MARATHON PROJECT

14

TSX:GENM
OTCQB: GENMFREVENUE DISTRIBUTION – KEY ASSUMPTIONS

2023 FS

2023 FS
Revenue

Distribution
%

2021 FS

Palladium US$1,800/oz 59 US$1,725/oz

Copper US$3.70/lb 29 US$3.20/lb

Platinum US$1,000/oz 7 US$1,000/oz

Gold US$1,800/oz 4 US$1,400/oz

Silver US$22.50/oz 1 US$20.00/oz

Exchange Rate C$1.35:US$1 n/a C$1.28:US$1

Diesel Price $1.17 n/a $0.77

Electricity $0.07 n/a $0.08

Metal price assumptions are based on the lesser of the three-year trailing average and
the spot price on December 31, 2022, rounded to nearest interval.

Pd Cu Pt Au Ag

TSX:GENM
OTCQB: GENMFCASH FLOW (AFTER TAX)

16

TSX:GENM
OTCQB: GENMF

Note: Y1 not a full production year; Y2 increases to 10.1Mtpa

KEY METALS

Palladium → 59% of Revenue Copper → 29% of Revenue

TSX:GENM
OTCQB: GENMFSENSITIVITIES

PALLADIUM PRICE
(US$/oz)

1,400 1,600 1,700 1,800 1,900 2,000 2,200

NPV6% (C$ M) 696 930 1,047 1,164 1,282 1,400 1,634
Payback (years) 3.3 2.9 2.5 2.3 2.2 2.0 1.9
IRR (%) 18.5 22.3 25.3 29.7 32.1 34.8 43.7

COPPER PRICE
(US$/lb)

2.50 3.00 3.50 3.70 3.90 4.50 5.00

NPV6% (C$ M) 836 972 1,109 1,164 1,219 1,386 1,522
Payback (years) 3.0 2.6 2.4 2.3 2.2 2.0 1.9
IRR (%) 21.1 23.1 25.0 25.8 26.5 28.7 30.4

AFTER-TAX RESULTS
OPEX SENSITIVITY

30% 15% 0% -15% -30%

NPV6% (C$ M) 1,031 1,085 1,164 1,274 1,411
Payback (years) 2.7 2.5 2.3 2.1 2.0
IRR (%) 23.4 24.4 25.8 27.4 29.2

CAPEX SENSITIVITY
NPV6% (C$ M) 932 1,048 1,164 1,281 1,397
Payback (years) 3.3 3.0 2.3 1.9 1.3
IRR (%) 18.4 21.6 25.8 31.6 40.1

18

TSX:GENM
OTCQB: GENMFSENSITIVITY (CONTINUED)

Discount Rate (%) NPV (After-Tax)($M) C$:US$ NPV (After-Tax) ($M)

0 2,285 1.25 928

5 1,303 1.30 1,046

6 1,164 1.35 1,164

8 925 1.40 1,284

10 731 1.45 1,403

Fuel Price ($/litre) NPV (After-Tax)($M) Power Price ($/kWhr) NPV (After-Tax) ($M)

0.90 1,197 0.05 1,207

1.00 1,185 0.06 1,186

1.10 1,173 0.07 1,164

1.17 1,164 0.08 1,143

1.30 1,148 0.09 1,121

1.40 1,136 0.10 1,100

TSX:GENM
OTCQB: GENMF

20

MARATHON – PRELIMINARY SITE PLAN

TSX:GENM
OTCQB: GENMF

• 2023 Feasibility Study Capex C$1,112M, or C$898M net of equipment lease
and preproduction revenue

• Wheaton Precious to pay C$240 million for stream of 100% gold and 22%
platinum production, C$40 received to date

• Equipment leases C$101M (on 90% of the initial equipment fleet)

• Negotiating debt package with banking syndicate for US$400M (C$540M),
half from Export Development Corporation

• Ongoing discussions for balance with several government Critical Mineral
programs, private equity funds